

03
18-08-2025.

Accused Joydeb Roy is produced from J/C through virtual mode. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld Advocate for the accused submitted that the investigation of the case has already been completed and the case is now ready for trial. There is no scope for absconding of accused and he is not in a position to influence any witness.

Ld Special P P raised objection and submitted that a human being had been brutally murdered in the case and there are sufficient material against the accused.

Heard. Considered. It appears that a lady had been murdered by cutting her throat allegedly the offending weapon had been recovered on the basis of the leading statement of the accused.

Considering the facts and circumstances as well as the nature and gravity of the offence, prayer for bail is rejected.

To 01-09-2025 for production of the accused and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Sessions Judge, Ist court.
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur