

05  
24-09-2025.

Today is fixed for production of the accused.

Accused Joydeb Roy is produced through virtual mode. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Ld Addl P P is present with no witness.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate of the accused submitted that the accused is innocent and falsely implicated in the case. He further submitted that CDR does not substantiate the fact of making call by the accused to the victim. The de facto complainant and the witness Shefali Roy under conspiracy tagged the accused in the case falsely.

Ld Addl P P raised objection and submitted that the offending weapon had been recovered in the investigation of the case that a lady had been brutally murdered by the accused.

Heard. Considered. Perused the CD and material available in the record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case as well as the nature and gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

To 10-11-2025 for production of the accused and evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summons upon the witness.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Sessions Judge, Ist court.  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur