

**Sessions Case no. 117 / 2025**  
**CNR No.WBUD05-001344-2025**  
**Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee, J.O Code- (WB-01427)**

**Order no. 10**  
**Date 06-02-2026.**

Today is the date fixed for production and evidence.

Sole accused person, Joydeb Roy is produced from J/C through video conference and he is remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld Addl. P.P. is present.

Not witness turned up today.

Ld advocate for the accused is present and prays for issuing necessary direction for physical production of the accused petitioner before this Court as he needs some instructions from the accused persons in order to effectively cross-examine the witnesses.

Be it noted here that right to get fair trial is the basic legal right of every accused person and the same should not be prejudiced in any way.

Accordingly, the Superintendent, Islampur Sub-Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person on the next dates fixed positively before this Court physically.

Let a schedule be fixed.

Fix 09-03-2026 for production and evidence of CSW-2 and 3

10-03-2026 for production and evidence of CSW- 4 and 5

11-03-2026 for production and evidence of CSW- 6 and 7

12-03-2026 for production and evidence of CSW- 8 and 9.

13-03-2026 for production and evidence of CSW- 10 and 11.

Issue summons upon witnesses at once.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Islampur Sub-Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Sessions Judge,  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur